Conway

ORDINANCE NO. 0-01-110

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, the City of Conway Police Department is desirous of purchasing a bullet-proof vest and a frame for a group photo of the department

WHEREAS, such items are allowed to be purchased out of the Forfeited Funds Account; and

WHEREAS, because time is of the essence for the purchases and because this equipment is necessary for the effectiveness of the Police Department, it is the desire of the City Council to appropriate funds from the Forfeiture Account to make said purchase.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway is desirous of purchasing a bulletproof vest and frame for a group photo of the Conway Police Department.

SECTION 2. The City of Conway shall appropriate funds from the Police Department Assets Forfeiture Account (Account No. **21.113.941)** in the amount of **\$875.00** to cover these expenses, \$775 to be transferred to Account No. **21.113.922** and **\$100** to be transferred to Account No. **21.113.388.**

SECTION 3. That all ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 4. That this ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 13th day of Norember, 2001.

ATTEST:

Clerk Michael O. Garrett

APPROVED: and

Mayor Tab Townsell

Doc#~@@~-21746 Date 11/26/2661 03:21:23 PM Filed & Recorded 1n Official Becorded 1n Official Records of Faulkner County 192067 SHIRON RIMMER FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK Fees \$11.00 D.C.